Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/04)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

RECO.

10-23-2006



103325386....

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ted-States Patent and Trademark Office

10,20-56	PATENTS ONLY 2004 00T 20 PM 12: 04							
7	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or முடிந்து முட்டு இது இது இது இது இது இது இது இது இது இத							
7	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
á.	Virginio CORTESE	Name: SGL ITALIA S.r.I.						
		Internal Address: Strada San Mauro, 25						
	Execution Date(s) September 25, 2006	Street Address: (Same as above)						
·	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No							
	3. Nature of conveyance:							
	Assignment Merger	City: Torino						
	Security Agreement Change of Name	State:						
	Government Interest Assignment	Country: Italy Zip: 10156						
:	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country. Italy Zip. 10156						
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo						
	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.						
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
I	29/264,197							
10/20/2006								
01 EC:8051	40.00 0P Additional numbers att	l ached? ☐Yes ✔No						
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:						
	Name: Mitchell P. Brook, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00						
!	Internal Address::Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
	Street Address: 11988 El Camino Real, Suite 200	✓ Enclosed						
		None required (government interest not affecting title)						
	City: San Diego	8. Payment Information						
	State: California Zip: 92130	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers						
	Phone Number: (858) 720-6300	Expiration Date						
	Fax Number: (858) 720-6306	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2298						
	Email Address: mbrook@luce.com	Authorized User Name Mitchell P. Brook, Esq.						
	9. Signature:	10/17/11						
	Signature							
1	Mitchell P. Brook, Reg. No. 32,967	Total number of pages including cover 3						
	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No					
Filed August 4, 2006					
Title "COFFEE MACHINE"					
In exchange for good and valuable consideration Mr. Virginio CORTESE, an Italian subject the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign(s) to:  SGL ITALIA S.r.l.  10156 TORINO (Italy) Strada San Mauro, 25					
its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on <a href="September 25">September 25</a> , 2006, and in said application and any and all other applications in the United States, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.					
The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee:					
SGL ITALIA S.r.l.					
The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number of said application when officially known.					
The undersigned warrant(s) themselves (himself) to be the owners (owner) of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment; and further warrant(s) that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned.					
For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree(s) upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation—in—part and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for the afore—said consideration the undersigned further agrees upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matter of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent in the United States and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.  Witness our (my) hand(s) and seal(s) this 25th day of September 2006					
Virginio CORTESE (Seal)					

(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 018430 FRAME: 0600

Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to

						Complete if Kno	wn	
Fees pursuant to the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005 (H.R. 4818).  FEE TRANSMITTAL  For FY 2006					29/264,197			
			Filing Date		August 4, 2006			
			First Named Inventor		Virginio CORTESE			
					Not Assigned			
Applicant claims small enti	ty status.	See 37 CFR 1.27	7	Art Unit		2913		
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMEN	IT (\$)	40.00	l	Attorney Docket	No.	33033-1024		
METHOD OF DAVMENT						1024		
METHOD OF PAYMENT (c	neck all ti	nat apply)						
Check Credit Card	ı Ш <sub>М</sub>	oney Order	Non	e Other (p	lease ide	entify):		
Deposit Account Depos		-		_			, Hamilton & Scripps LLP	
For the above-identified							Transman a Gorippo EE	
Charge fee(s) indi								
Charge any additi			ts of for	(a) [a]			cept for the filing fee	
under 37 CFR 1.1	6 and 1 1	, ,		Credit	•	erpayments		
WARNING: Information on this forr information and authorization on P	n may beco TO-2038.	ome public. Credit	card info	ormation should no	t be incl	uded on this form. P	rovide credit card	
FEE CALCULATION (All th	e fees b	elow are due u	pon fil	ing or may be s	subjec	t to a surcharge.	.)	
1. BASIC FILING, SEARCH							<u></u>	
	ILING FE	ES		CH FEES	EXAN	IINATION FEES		
Application Type Fo	· · /e\	all Entity Fee (\$)	Fee (\$)	Small Entity Fee (\$)	Fee	Small Entity (\$) Fee (\$)	Fees Paid (\$)	
Utility 3		150	500	250	200			
Design 2	00	100	100	50	130		<del></del>	
Plant 2	00	100	300	150	160			
Reissue 3	00	150	500	250	600			
Provisional 2	00	100	0	0	0	200		
2. EXCESS CLAIM FEES			-	Ü	Ū	Ů	Small Entity	
Fee Description	1' <b>D</b> '					Fee (\$)	Fee (\$)	
Each claim over 20 (inclu Each independent claim o			,c)			50 200	25 100	
Multiple dependent claim		cidding iceissue	<i>(</i> 5)			360	180	
•	ra Claims	Fee (\$)	Fee	Paid (\$)			ependent Claims	
- 20 or HP =		x		0.00		Fee (\$)	Fee Paid (\$)	
HP = highest number of total claim Indep. Claims Ext	is paid for, i ra Claims		F	D_:_ (#)				
- 3 or HP =	a Clainis	Fee (\$)	-	<u>Paid (\$)</u> ).00				
HP = highest number of independent claims paid for, if greater than 3.								
3. APPLICATION SIZE FEE  If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper (evaluding electronically filed accounts to the first section).								
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper (excluding electronically filed sequence or computer listings under 37 CFR 1.52(e)), the application size fee due is \$250 (\$125 for small entity) for each additional 50								
sheets or fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C. 41(a)(1)(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).								
Total Sheets Extra Sheets Number of each additional 50 or fraction thereof Fee (\$) Fee Paid (\$)  - 100 = /50 = (round up to a whole number) x = 0.00								
4 OTHER EEE(S)								
Non-English Specification, \$130 fee (no small entity discount)  Fees Paid (\$)								
Other (e.g., late filing surcharge): Assignment Recordation 40.00								
SUBMITTED DV								

Registration No. 32,967 Signature Telephone (858) 720-6300 (Attorney/Agent) Name (Print/Type) Mitchell P. Brook, Esq. Date October 17, 2006

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.136. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Application Number 29/264,197 Filing Date TRANSMITTAL August 4, 2006 First Named Inventor **FORM** Virginio CORTESE Art Unit 2913 Examiner Name Not Assigned (to be used for all correspondence after initial filing) Attorney Docket Number 33033-1024 Total Number of Pages in This Submission

ENCLOSURES (Check all that apply)									
~	Fee Transmittal Form	n [		Drawing(s)			After	Allowance Communication to TC	
	Fee Attached			Licensing-related Papers				l Communication to Board eals and Interferences	
	Amendment/Reply After Final Affidavits/declaration(s)  Extension of Time Request Express Abandonment Request Information Disclosure Statement			Petition Petition to Convert to a Provisional Application Power of Attorney, Revocation Change of Correspondence Address Terminal Disclaimer Request for Refund CD, Number of CD(s) Landscape Table on CD			Appeal Communication to TC (Appeal Notice, Brief, Reply Brief)  Proprietary Information  Status Letter Other Enclosure(s) (please Identify below):  Assignment, Form 1595 Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet, Check No. 184169 for \$40.00 and return-receipt postcard		
Certified Copy of Priority Document(s)  Reply to Missing Parts/ Incomplete Application Reply to Missing Parts under 37 CFR 1.52 or 1.53			Rem	arks					
		SIGNA	TURE	OF APPLICANT, ATT	ORNEY. C	R AG	ENT		
Firm Na	ame Luce, Forw	vard, Hamilton &							
Signatu	ire ////	More	K						
Printed	name Mitchell P.	Brook, Esq.							
Date	October 17, 2006		Reg. No.			32,967			
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION/MAILING									
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the USPTO or deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on the date shown below:									
Signature Character Charac									
Typed	Typed or printed name Amy M. Sheridan Date October 17, 2006								

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.5. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 018430 FRAME: 0602

**RECORDED: 10/20/2006**